accompanying notes and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in Plymouth’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2023 and Plymouth’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2024, respectively.

The information in the “Pro Forma Adjustments” columns in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements reflects transaction accounting
adjustments which have been made in accordance with SEC rules and are further described in the accompanying notes.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have not been adjusted to reflect Plymouth’s potential synergies or dis-synergies that could result
from the Disposal and, in accordance with applicable rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”), do not reflect any separation expenses that the Company
expects to incur after the Disposal.

PLYMOUTH INDUSTRIAL REIT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

Plymouth
Industrial REIT,

Inc. Historical  Transaction Accounting Adjustments (Note 3)

As of
September 30,

2024
Removal of the
Disposal group

Other Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Plymouth
Industrial REIT,
Inc. Pro Forma

Assets
   Real estate properties $ 1,393,892 $   $ -  $ 1,393,892
   Less: accumulated depreciation  (246,652)   -   (246,652)
   Real estate properties, net  1,147,240  -   -   1,147,240

   Real estate assets held for sale, net  199,548  (199,548) A  -   -
   Cash  21,383  -   210,475 C  221,352
  -  -   (10,506) D  -
   Cash held in escrow  4,780  -   (2,771) G  2,009
   Restricted cash  7,393  -   18,000 C  25,393
   Deferred lease intangibles, net  44,458  -   -   44,458
   Other assets  49,256   (4,509) E  40,851
  -  -   (3,896) G  -
   Investments in unconsolidated joint venture  -  -   65,409 E  65,409
   Interest rate swaps  13,237  -   -   13,237
   Forward Series C Preferred Stock contract  9,116  -   -   9,116
Total assets  1,496,411  (199,548)   272,202   1,569,065

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities:
   Secured debt, net  176,717  -   -   176,717
   Unsecured debt, net  448,465  -   -   448,465
   Borrowings under line of credit  196,400  -   -   196,400
   Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities  83,397  -   18,000 C  90,930
   (10,467) B  -
   Real estate liabilities held for sale, net  67,982  (57,476) B  (10,506) D  -
   Warrant liability  73,335  -   -   73,335
   Deferred lease intangibles, net  5,095  -   -   5,095
   Financing lease liability  2,290  -   -   2,290
   Interest rate swaps  1,085  -   -   1,085

[…]

Equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value: 900,000,000 shares
authorized; 45,390,436 and 45,250,184  shares issued and
outstanding at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023,
respectively  454   -   454
   Additional paid in capital  614,716   -   614,716
   Accumulated deficit  (190,675)   133,103 F  (57,572)
   Accumulated other comprehensive income  11,969   -   11,969
   Total stockholders' equity  436,464  -   133,103   569,567
   Non-controlling interest  4,755   -   4,755
Total equity  441,219  -   133,103   574,322
Total liabilities, redeemable non-controlling interest and equity $ 1,496,411 $ (57,476)  $ 130,130  $ 1,569,065

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

PLYMOUTH INDUSTRIAL REIT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

Plymouth
Industrial
REIT, Inc.
Historical  Transactional Accounting Adjustments (Note 4)

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2024

Removal of the
Disposal group

Other Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Plymouth
Industrial

REIT, Inc. Pro
Forma

Rental revenue $ 150,271 $ (26,941) A $ -  $ 123,330
Management fee revenue - related parties  -  -   269 E  269
Management fee revenue and other income  514  -   -   514
Total revenues  150,785  (26,941)   269   124,113

Operating expenses:
   Property  47,585  (10,240) A  -   37,345
   Depreciation and amortization  64,725  (9,099) A  -   55,626
   General and administrative  10,826  -   -   10,826
Total operating expenses  123,136  (19,339)   -   103,797

Other income (expense):
   Interest expense  (29,368)  1,986 A  278 B  (27,104)
   Earnings (loss) in investment of unconsolidated joint venture  -  -   (16,637) C  (16,637)
   Gain on sale of real estate  8,645  -   -   8,645
   Loss on financing transaction  (14,657)  -   -   (14,657)
Total other income (expense)  (35,380)  1,986   (16,359)   (49,753)

Net income (loss)  (7,731)  (5,616)   (16,090)   (29,437)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interest  (88)  -   -   (88)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to to redeemable non-controlling  426  -   -   426
Net income (loss) attributable to Plymouth Industrial REIT, Inc.  (8,069)  (5,616)   (16,090)   (29,775)
Less: Amount allocated to participating securities  277  -   -   277
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ (8,346) $ (5,616)  $ (16,090)  $ (30,052)
Net income (loss) per share attributable to common stockholders — basic $ (0.19)   $ (0.67)
Net income (loss) per share attributable to common stockholders — diluted $ (0.19)   $ (0.67)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding — basic  44,979,140   44,979,140
Weighted-average common shares outstanding — diluted  44,979,140   44,979,140

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

PLYMOUTH INDUSTRIAL REIT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Plymouth
Industrial
REIT, Inc.
Historical  Transactional Accounting Adjustments (Note 4)

Year Ended
December 31,

2023
Removal of the
Disposal group

Other Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Plymouth
Industrial

REIT, Inc. Pro
Forma

Rental revenue $ 199,760 $ (38,841) A $ -  $ 160,919

Management fee revenue - related parties  -  -   388 E  388
Management fee revenue and other income  88  -   -   88
Total revenues  199,848  (38,841)   388   161,396
   -
Operating expenses:   -
   Property  62,542  (16,377) A  -   46,165
   Depreciation and amortization  92,891  (15,132) A  -   77,759
   General and administrative  14,904  -   -   14,904
Total operating expenses  170,337  (31,509)   -   138,828
   -
Other income (expense):   -
   Interest expense  (38,278)  2,931 A  376 B  (34,971)
   Earnings (loss) in investment of unconsolidated joint venture  -  -   (24,223) C  (24,223)
   Loss on extinguishment of debt  (72)  -   -   (72)
   Gain on sale of real estate  22,646  -   133,103 D  155,749
   (Appreciation) depreciation of warrants  -  -   -   -
Total other income (expense)  (15,704)  2,931   109,256   96,483

Net income (loss)  13,807  (4,401)   109,644   119,050
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interest  147  -   -   147
Net income (loss) attributable to Plymouth Industrial REIT, Inc.  13,660  (4,401)   109,644   118,903
Less: Preferred Stock dividends  2,509  -   -   2,509
Less: Series B Preferred Stock accretion to redemption value  -  -   -   -
Less: Loss on extinguishment/redemption of Series A Preferred Stock  2,023  -   -   2,023
Less: Amount allocated to participating securities  337  -   -   337
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ 8,791 $ (4,401)  $ 109,644  $ 114,034
Net income (loss) per share attributable to common stockholders — basic $ 0.20   $ 2.62
Net income (loss) per share attributable to common stockholders — diluted $ 0.20   $ 2.61

Weighted-average common shares outstanding — basic  43,554,504   43,554,504
Weighted-average common shares outstanding — diluted  43,631,693   43,631,693

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

PLYMOUTH INDUSTRIAL REIT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(1)_Description of the Transaction